ballots. If a majority of the association's members or spouses who vote, elect to become subject to rate regulation by the commission, the election shall be effective 30 days after certified copies of the resolutions approving the election are filed with the commission. These provisions also apply to associations that wish to be deregulated. Any cooperative that is regulated by the commission, pursuant to sections 216B.03 to 216B.23 may follow the procedures set forth above. Any association subject to regulation of rates by the commission shall be exempt from the provisions of sections 216B.48, 216B.49, 216B.50, and 216B.51.

Approved May 8, 1981

CHAPTER 145 - H.F.No. 928

An act relating to the city of Isanti; authorizing the city to issue general obligation bonds for the acquisition and betterment of a municipal building.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CITY OF ISANTI BOND ISSUE.

The city of Isanti may issue general obligation bonds of the city in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$450,000 to finance the acquisition and betterment of a municipal building. The bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, including the provision requiring the approval of a majority of the electors voting on the question of issuing the bonds. Notwithstanding any other statutory or charter provision, the principal amount of bonds issued shall not be included in computing any debt limit applicable to the city, nor shall the taxes required to be levied to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds be subject to any levy limitation or be included in computing any levy limitation applicable to the city.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021. Subdivision 3, by the governing body of the city of Isanti.

Approved May 8, 1981

CHAPTER 146 — H.F.No. 1015

An act relating to education: modifying the provisions governing teachers placed on unrequested leave of absence in experimental paired districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 122.85, Subdivision 4.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 122.85, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. If compatible plans are not negotiated pursuant to subdivision 3 before the March 1 preceding any year of the agreement permitted in subdivision 1, the participating districts shall be governed by the provisions of this subdivision. Insofar as possible, teachers who have acquired continuing contract rights and whose positions are discontinued as a result of the agreement shall be employed by the other district or assigned to teach in the other district as exchange teachers pursuant to section 125.13. If necessary, teachers who are employed in affected grade levels in either district and who have acquired continuing contract rights shall be placed on unrequested leave of absence as provided in section 125.12, subdivision 6b, in fields in which they are licensed in the inverse order in which they were employed by either district, according to a combined seniority list of teachers in affected grades in both districts the paired districts.

Approved May 8, 1981

CHAPTER 147 --- H.F.No. 1059

An act relating to crimes; providing for the type of proof of the fact of killing in murder and manslaughter cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 634.051.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 634.051, is amended to read:

634.051 PROOF OF DEATH, AND OF KILLING BY DEFENDANT.

No person shall be convicted of murder or manslaughter unless the death of the person alleged to have been killed, and the fact of killing by the defendant, as alleged, are each established as independent facts, the former by direct proof, and the latter beyond a reasonable doubt.

Approved May 8, 1981

CHAPTER 148 — H.F.No. 1075

An act relating to social and charitable organizations; increasing the threshold dollar amount required for the use of a certified financial statement; determining what is properly included in cost of goods or services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 309.53, Subdivision 3; and 309.555, Subdivision 2.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.